)))))))

STATE OF ALABAMA SHELBY COUNTY

Return to: Albertelli Law 5404 Cypress Center Drive, Suite 150 Tampa, FL 33609

Mail Tax Statements to: Southern luxe Holdings LLC 2225 Sichel Street Los Angeles, CA 90031

File #: AAL23-69053.02

SPECIAL WARRANTY DEED

Know all men by these presents: That for and in consideration of two hundred twenty nine thousand and 00/100 (\$229,000.00) DOLLARS and other good and valuable consideration to the undersigned Grantor, in hand paid by the Grantee herein, the receipt whereof is acknowledged, MidFirst Bank, whose post office address is 999 N.W. Grand Blvd. Oklahoma City, OK 73118, (herein referred to as Grantor), does hereby grant, bargain, sell and convey to Southern luxe Holdings LLC, whose address is 2225 Sichel Street, Los Angeles, CA 90031, (herein referred to as Grantee) the following lot or parcel of land, situated in Shelby County, Alabama, and being more particularly described as follows:

SEE COMPLETE LEGAL DESCRIPTION ATTACHED AS EXHIBIT "A"

Property Address: 1716 King James Drive, Alabaster, AL 35007

Parcel ID: 13 7 26 1 001 008.064

Seller to convey the title by special warranty deed without any other covenants of the title or the equivalent for the state the property is located. Seller makes no representations or warranties, of any kind or nature whatsoever, whether expressed, implied, implied by law, or otherwise, concerning the condition of the property

And Grantor does for Grantor and for Grantor's executors, and administrators covenant with the said GRANTEE, Grantee's heirs and assigns, that Grantor is lawfully seized in fee simple of said premises; that Grantor is free from all encumbrances, unless otherwise noted above; that Grantor has a good right to sell, that the executors and administrators shall specially warrant and defend same to said Grantee, Grantee's heirs and assigns forever, against lawful claims of all persons.

Page 1 of 3 File No AAL23-69053.02 Property Address: 1716 King James Drive, Alabaster, AL 35007

To have and to hold unto the said Grantee forever.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Grantor ha	is hereunto set a h	and and seal this	day of
Witness Sunty	MidFirst Bank		
Amanda Shirlay Printed Name	By:	Vice President	
Witness	Printed Name:	Josh Mills	RPOR ST.
Nicole Fisher Printed Name	•		SEAL
STATE OFOklahuma			AHOMA AHOMA ANTHUM
COUNTY OF	nty in said State,	hereby certify that	
I, a Notary Public, in and for said Court whose name as Vice President of Notation of Nota	ledged before me	on this day that, being	informed of the
Given under my hand and official seal	this the \(\bigcup_{\text{da}} \)	ay of December	·, 20 2 3
# 23008162 EXP. 06/16/27	Print N	RY PUBLIC Name ommission Expires: 🌣	Kayla Baird

Prepared By:
Ofori Law Firm LLC
Joey N. Ofori, Esq
11215-B Lockwood Drive
Silver Spring, MD 20901

EXHIBIT "A"

Lot 6, according to the Survey of King's Meadow, first Sector, as recorded In Map Book 9, Page 167 and amended in Map Book 10, Page 12, in the Probate Office of Shelby County, Alabama.

Real Estate Sales Validation Form

This Document must be filed in accordance with Code of Alabama 1975. Section 40-22-1

Grantor's Name	MidFirst Bank	_	Frantee's Name So	outhern luxe Holdings LLC
Mailing Address		_	/lailing Address	
	999 N.W. Grand Blvd.			25 Sichel Street
	Oklahoma City, OK 73118		<u>Lo</u>	s Angeles, CA 90031
Property Address	1716 King James Drive		Date of Sale _	12-11-2023
	Alabaster, AL 35007	Total	Purchase Price \$	•
Official Judge of Clerk Shelby 01/05/20 \$32.00	and Recorded al P ublic Records		or	
		_ Actual	Value \$	
	2024 11:30:55 AM BRITTANI 105000005300	Assessor	or s Market Value \$	
			nce is not required	•
	document presented for rec this form is not required.	ordation conta	ins all of the requ	ired information referenced
		Instructions		
	nd mailing address - provide eir current mailing address.	the name of t	he person or pers	ons conveying interest
Grantee's name and to property is being	nd mailing address - provide g conveyed.	the name of	he person or pers	sons to whom interest
Property address -	the physical address of the	property bein	g conveyed, if ava	ailable.
Date of Sale - the	date on which interest to the	e property was	conveyed.	
	ce - the total amount paid fo the instrument offered for r	-	e of the property, I	both real and personal,
conveyed by the in	e property is not being sold, strument offered for record. or the assessor's current m	This may be	, ,	oth real and personal, being appraisal conducted by a
excluding current เ responsibility of va	ded and the value must be duse valuation, of the property for property to Section 1975 § 40-22-1	y as determine ax purposes w	ed by the local offi	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
accurate. I further	of my knowledge and belied understand that any false st cated in <u>Code of Alabama 19</u>	atements clai	med on this form i	in this document is true and may result in the imposition
Date <u>1)-11-ころ</u>		Print	Josh Mills	Vice President
Unattested		Sign	1 v.11	
	(verified by)	/		Owner/Agent) circle one